narrative that describes the test period audit conducted by Mr. Toorie: 

"Sales were tested for the quarters ending 2/29/88 and 5/31/88 respectively. 
Questionnaires were mailed out to the taxpayer's customers for those periods. The 
questionnaires mailed totalled one hundred and fifty-six (156). Sixty-nine (69)
customers answered the questionnaires. The followings [sic] are the make-up of the
questionnaires' responses. Total per taxpayer's taxable sales invoices equals
$265,650. Total per customers' responses equal $391,446. This resulted in a